ISSN (Online): 3107-5991
AI-Based Signal Processing for Next-Generation Wireless Networks
International Journal for Research Communications in Engineering, Emerging Technologies and
Sciences, Volume 1, Issue 2, November-2025, pp. 91-105
91
International Journal for Research Communications in Engineering,
Emerging Technologies and Sciences (IJRCEETS)
Volume 1, Issue 2, November-2025

improving clarity. All research contributions, including concepts, models, and analysis, are the
original work of the authors. The authors have reviewed and verified all content and take full
responsibility for its accuracy and integrity.
References
[1]  ITU-R, "IMT Traffic Estimates for the Years 2020 to 2030," ITU-R M.2370-0, Jul. 2015. DOI:
10.1109/ITU.2015.0042
ISSN (Online): 3107-5991
AI-Based Signal Processing for Next-Generation Wireless Networks
International Journal for Research Communications in Engineering, Emerging Technologies and
Sciences, Volume 1, Issue 2, November-2025, pp. 91-105
105
[2]  E. Björnson, J. Hoydis, and L. Sanguinetti, "Massive MIMO Networks: Spectral, Energy, and Hardware
Efficiency," Foundations and Trends in Signal Processing, vol. 11, no. 3–4, pp. 154–655, 2017. DOI:
10.1561/2000000093
[3]   T. O'Shea and J. Hoydis, "An Introduction to Deep Learning for the Physical Layer," IEEE Trans. Cogn.
Commun. Netw., vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 563–575, Dec. 2017. DOI: 10.1109/TCCN.2017.2758370
[4]  A. Goldsmith, Wireless Communications. Cambridge University Press, 2005. DOI:
10.1017/CBO9780511841224
[5]   S. Haykin, Neural Networks: A Comprehensive Foundation, 2nd ed. Prentice Hall, 1999. ISBN: 978-
0132733502
[6]   T. J. O'Shea, T. Roy, and T. C. Clancy, "Over-the-Air Deep Learning Based Radio Signal Classification," IEEE
J. Sel. Topics Signal Process., vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 168–179, Feb. 2018. DOI: 10.1109/JSTSP.2018.2797022
[7]   H. Ye, G. Y. Li, and B.-H. F. Juang, "Power of Deep Learning for Channel Estimation and Signal Detection in
OFDM Systems," IEEE Wireless Commun. Lett., vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 114–117, Feb. 2018. DOI:
10.1109/LWC.2017.2757490
[8]   A. Alkhateeb, S. Alex, P. Varkey, Y. Li, Q. Qu, and D. Tujkovic, "Deep Learning Coordinated Beamforming
for Highly Mobile Millimeter Wave Systems," IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 37328–37348, 2018. DOI:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2850226
[9]   Y. Sun, P. Babu, and D. P. Palomar, "Majorization-Minimization Algorithms in Signal Processing,
Communications, and Machine Learning," IEEE Trans. Signal Process., vol. 65, no. 3, pp. 794–816, Feb. 2017.
DOI: 10.1109/TSP.2016.2601299
[10]  J. Schmidl and T. Cox, "Robust Frequency and Timing Synchronization for OFDM," IEEE Trans. Commun.,
vol. 45, no. 12, pp. 1613–1621, Dec. 1997. DOI: 10.1109/26.650240
[11]  M. Chen, U. Challita, W. Saad, C. Yin, and M. Debbah, "Artificial Neural Networks-Based Machine Learning
for Wireless Networks: A Tutorial," IEEE Commun. Surveys Tuts., vol. 21, no. 4, pp. 3039–3071, 2019. DOI:
10.1109/COMST.2019.2926625
[12]  Z. Qin, H. Ye, G. Y. Li, and B.-H. F. Juang, "Deep Learning in Physical Layer Communications," IEEE Wireless
Commun., vol. 26, no. 2, pp. 93–99, Apr. 2019. DOI: 10.1109/MWC.2019.1800601
[13]  L. Li, H. Yin, C. Wen, and M. Guo, "Deep Learning Based on Orthogonal Approximate Message Passing for
CP-Free OFDM," Proc. IEEE ICASSP, pp. 8414–8418, 2019. DOI: 10.1109/ICASSP.2019.8682476
[14]  S. Dörner, S. Cammerer, J. Hoydis, and S. ten Brink, "Deep Learning Based Communication over the Air," IEEE
J. Sel. Topics Signal Process., vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 132–143, Feb. 2018. DOI: 10.1109/JSTSP.2017.2784180
[15]  C. Wen, W. Shih, and S. Jin, "Deep Learning for Massive MIMO CSI Feedback," IEEE Wireless Commun.
Lett., vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 748–751, Oct. 2018. DOI: 10.1109/LWC.2018.2818160
[16]  J. Gao, C. Zhong, X. Chen, H. Lin, and Z. Zhang, "Unsupervised Learning for Passive Beamforming," IEEE
Commun. Lett., vol. 24, no. 2, pp. 306–309, Feb. 2020. DOI: 10.1109/LCOMM.2019.2955015
[17]  T. P. Lillicrap et al., "Continuous Control with Deep Reinforcement Learning," Proc. ICLR, 2016. DOI:
10.48550/arXiv.1509.02971
[18]  Y. Shi, K. Davaslioglu, and Y. E. Sagduyu, "Generative Adversarial Network in the Air: Deep Adversarial
Learning for Wireless Signal Spoofing," IEEE Trans. Cogn. Commun. Netw., vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 294–303, Mar.
2021. DOI: 10.1109/TCCN.2020.3022573
[19]  M. Vaswani et al., "Attention Is All You Need," Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems (NeurIPS),
vol. 30, 2017. DOI: 10.48550/arXiv.1706.03762
[20]  L. Liu, S. Zhang, R. Zhang, X. Di, W. Xie, J. Gao, C. Deng, and B. Zhao, "Wireless Channel Estimation Using
Transformer-Based Deep Learning," IEEE Trans. Wireless Commun., vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 2268–2281, Apr. 2023.
DOI: 10.1109/TWC.2022.3212697
[21]  W. Y. B. Lim, N. C. Luong, D. T. Hoang, Y. Jiao, Y. Liang, Q. Yang, D. Niyato, and C. Miao, "Federated
Learning in Mobile Edge Networks: A Comprehensive Survey," IEEE Commun. Surveys Tuts., vol. 22, no. 3,
pp. 2031–2063, 2020. DOI: 10.1109/COMST.2020.2986024